
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART 1  OPERATION INFORMATION OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS           
             BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT             



 

 

LIST OF STATISTICAL TABLES 
 

PART 1 OPERATION INFORMATION OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS BY SIZE 

 OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 1 PRINCIPAL STATISTICS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013  

 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 2 NUMBER OF PERSONS ENGAGED OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 

 BY WORK STATUS, SEX AND SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 3 NUMBER OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT'S EMPLOYEES BY NUMBER OF 
DAYS WORKED  DAYS WORKED PER WEEK, AVERAGE NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED 
EMPLOYEES AND SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT  PER DAY BY EMPLOYEES AND SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 4 REMUNERATION OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013  

 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 5 TOTAL EXPENSES, VALUE OF STOCKS AND CHANGE IN VALUE OF STOCKS 

 OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 6 TOTAL RECEIPTS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 

 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

TABLE 7 BOOK VALUE OF FIXED ASSETS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS 

 ON JANUARY 1, 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

TABLE 8 BOOK VALUE OF FIXED ASSETS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS 

 ON DECEMBER 31, 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

   TABLE 9 VALUE OF CHANGED FIXED ASSETS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS  

 DURING JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ตาราง  1 ขอมูลสถิติที่สําคัญของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจในป 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ  

TABLE  1  PRINCIPAL STATISTICS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน จํานวน ลูกจาง Employees รายไดจากการ คาใชจายข้ันกลาง มูลคาเพิ่ม

สถานประกอบการ คนทํางาน จํานวน คาตอบแทน ดําเนินงาน Intermediate Value added

Number of Number of Number แรงงาน Income consumption

establishments persons engaged Remuneration

รวม 1,714,848 5,815,650 3,119,620 514,938,368.3 9,442,696,094.9 7,720,671,228.4 1,722,024,866.5 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 4,299,311 1,627,633 198,936,843.4 3,069,361,957.5 2,221,096,743.8 848,265,213.7 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 227,260 215,330 34,491,417.6 775,836,457.6 669,262,809.1 106,573,648.5 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 71,457 69,409 12,579,901.5 305,866,017.9 256,297,230.7 49,568,787.2 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 207,739 202,653 39,827,148.7 835,275,110.0 706,430,058.1 128,845,051.9 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 487,285 482,244 104,095,019.4 2,684,946,289.8 2,358,272,165.3 326,674,124.4 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 522,598 522,351 125,008,037.6 1,771,410,262.0 1,509,312,221.3 262,098,040.7 More than 200 persons                             

ที่มา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ทั่วราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ Size of establishment



ตาราง   2  จํานวนคนทํางานของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจในป 2556 จําแนกตามสถานภาพการทํางาน เพศ  และขนาดของสถานประกอบการ

TABLE 2  NUMBER OF PERSONS ENGAGED OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 BY WORK STATUS, SEX AND  SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT

 

จํานวน รวม ลูกจาง    Employees

สถาน- Total รวม

ประกอบการ

Number of รวม ชาย หญิง รวม ชาย หญิง รวม ชาย หญิง รวม ชาย หญิง รวม ชาย หญิง

establishments Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female

รวม 1,714,848 5,815,650 2,721,287 3,094,363 2,696,030 1,198,612 1,497,418 3,119,620 1,522,675 1,596,945 265,940 132,414 133,526 2,853,680 1,390,261 1,463,419 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 4,299,311 1,935,707 2,363,604 2,671,678 1,185,394 1,486,284 1,627,633 750,313 877,320 132,535 64,215 68,319 1,495,098 686,098 809,001 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 227,260 119,834 107,426 11,929 6,683 5,247 215,330 113,151 102,179 21,633 10,909 10,725 193,697 102,242 91,455 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 71,457 37,922 33,535 2,047 1,193 854 69,409 36,729 32,680 7,773 3,896 3,877 61,636 32,833 28,803 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 207,739 105,879 101,860 5,086 2,573 2,513 202,653 103,306 99,347 19,312 9,733 9,579 183,342 93,573 89,769 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 487,285 249,816 237,469 5,042 2,630 2,411 482,244 247,186 235,058 49,621 26,305 23,316 432,622 220,881 211,741 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 522,598 272,129 250,469 247 139 108 522,351 271,990 250,361 35,067 17,357 17,710 487,284 254,633 232,651 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ Size of establishment

คนทํางานโดยไมไดรับคาจาง/

เงินเดือน

 Unpaid workers

ระดับบริหารจัดการ

Management level

ระดับปฏิบัติการ

Operation levelTotal



ตาราง  3   จํานวนสถานประกอบการธุรกิจท่ีมีลูกจาง จําแนกตามจํานวนวันทํางานตอสัปดาห จํานวนช่ัวโมงทํางานเฉลี่ยตอวันของลูกจาง  และขนาดของสถานประกอบการ

TABLE 3  NUMBER OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT'S EMPLOYEES  BY NUMBER OF DAYS WORKED PER WEEK, AVERAGE NUMBER OF HOURS WORKED PER DAY BY EMPLOYEES AND SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT

จํานวนสถาน-

จํานวนวันทํางานตอสัปดาห จํานวนชั่วโมงทํางานเฉลี่ยตอวัน (เฉลี่ยทุกกะ)

Number of  days worked per week Average number of hours worked per day

จํานวน รอยละ จํานวน รอยละ จํานวน รอยละ จํานวน รอยละ จํานวน รอยละ จํานวน รอยละ จํานวน รอยละ

Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number % Number %

รวม 571,369 100.0 12,538 2.2 337,838 59.1 220,993 38.7 45,953 8.0 475,393 83.2 50,023 8.8 Total

1 - 15 คน 546,120 100.0 11,727 2.2 318,030 58.2 216,363 39.6 44,890 8.2 452,296 82.8 48,935 9.0 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,352 100.0 615 5.4 7,930 69.9 2,807 24.7 752 6.6 10,106 89.0 493 4.3 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,518 100.0 88 3.5 2,062 81.9 367 14.6 77 3.1 2,360 93.8 81 3.2 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,184 100.0 86 1.7 4,379 84.5 720 13.9 152 2.9 4,818 92.9 215 4.2 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,215 100.0 20 0.4 4,530 86.9 665 12.8 76 1.5 4,897 93.9 242 4.7 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 100.0 2 0.2 907 92.6 70 7.2 7 0.7 917 93.5 57 5.8 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

ประกอบการท่ีมีลูกจาง

establishment's employees

Number of  
ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ Size of establishment

ลูกจาง     Employees

 <5   5 - 6 < 8  8 - 10 > 107



ตาราง  4  คาตอบแทนแรงงานของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจในป 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ 

TABLE  4  REMUNERATION OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 BY  SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน จํานวนลูกจาง รวม คาจาง โบนัส ฯลฯ สวัสดิการและผลประโยชนตอบแทน เงินท่ีสถานประกอบการ

สถาน- Number of Total เงินเดือน Overtime จายสมทบเขากองทุน

ประกอบการ employees Wages, bonus etc. คารักษาพยาบาล อ่ืน ๆ เพ่ือการประกันสังคมฯลฯ

Number of salaries Medical care Others Employer's contribution

establishments to social security

รวม 1,714,848 3,119,620 514,938,368.3 431,778,103.6 52,484,866.5 2,875,274.6 12,099,440.8 15,700,682.8 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 1,627,633 198,936,843.4 179,348,600.6 9,004,808.8 222,003.0 4,362,318.8 5,999,112.2 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 215,330 34,491,417.6 29,740,532.2 3,030,922.7 72,828.6 534,407.0 1,112,727.1 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 69,409 12,579,901.5 10,841,918.6 1,119,116.0 52,684.3 173,369.3 392,813.2 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 202,653 39,827,148.7 32,150,697.5 5,635,519.0 158,928.2 497,098.4 1,384,905.6 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 482,244 104,095,019.4 83,719,230.4 13,912,076.7 646,805.7 2,533,017.2 3,283,889.3 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 522,351 125,008,037.6 95,977,124.2 19,782,423.1 1,722,024.7 3,999,230.1 3,527,235.4 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

 Fringe benefits

Size of establishmentขนาดของสถานประกอบการ



ตาราง  5  คาใชจายท้ังสิ้น มูลคาสินคาและวัสดุประกอบและสวนเปลี่ยนแปลงสินคาของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจป 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ

TABLE  5  TOTAL EXPENSES , VALUE OF STOCKS AND CHANGE IN VALUE OF STOCKS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 BY  SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน รวม คาซื้อสินคา คาไฟฟา คาน้ําประปา คาน้ํามันเชื้อเพลิง คาใชจาย คาใชจาย คาซอมแซม คาเชา คาเชาอาคาร คาใชจายอ่ืนๆ สวน

สถาน- Total เพื่อการจําหนาย Electricity Water supply Fuels เก่ียวกับการ เก่ียวกับการ สิ่งกอสราง ยานพาหนะ Rent on building Other เปลี่ยนแปลง

ประกอบการ และ/หรือใหบริการ ใชบริการ บํารุงรักษา ยานพาหนะ เคร่ืองจักร expenses  1 ม.ค 2556  31 ธ.ค. 2556 ของสินคาและ

Number of Value of goods อินเทอรเน็ต อุปกรณ เคร่ืองจักร และเคร่ืองมือ ฯลฯ Jan 1, 2013 Dec 31, 2013 วัสดุประกอบ

ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ establishments purchased for Cost of internet คอมพิวเตอร และเคร่ืองมือ ฯลฯ Rent on vehicles, คงเหลือ Size of establishment

sale or rendering services Repair and Repair on machinery Change in 

services maintenance of construction, and value of

computer vehicles, equipment stocks

accessories machinery etc.

 and equipment etc.

รวม 1,714,848 7,785,118,977.9 7,075,292,419.8 90,821,022.8 14,639,345.4 47,242,878.2 4,107,342.7 3,228,544.2 24,514,549.1 9,567,427.8 77,024,156.0 438,681,292.0 1,058,014,792.5 1,094,161,532.4 36,146,739.8 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 2,237,426,748.0 1,989,475,746.4 53,842,405.1 10,016,067.4 29,903,436.8 2,329,962.4 1,177,131.7 10,164,665.0 2,428,027.8 52,090,447.5 85,998,857.9 415,231,805.9 382,971,164.0 -32,260,641.9 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 673,513,887.1 635,318,839.5 4,281,625.5 655,670.2 3,096,426.2 140,609.1 162,010.5 1,616,963.4 388,341.4 4,044,768.3 23,808,632.9 97,712,341.4 101,493,869.8 3,781,528.4 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 257,461,935.5 243,496,861.1 1,559,661.6 230,391.4 1,251,431.7 112,971.3 65,008.6 602,792.6 306,715.7 1,124,567.1 8,711,534.2 31,194,378.1 36,176,490.7 4,982,112.6 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 710,855,819.0 653,751,333.0 4,870,518.6 546,687.3 3,277,592.3 203,868.3 220,270.9 1,993,936.3 476,805.5 4,593,275.5 40,921,531.4 99,995,720.6 111,517,130.1 11,521,409.5 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 2,378,143,681.4 2,212,008,730.1 12,535,387.7 1,419,293.1 6,752,181.2 626,124.1 825,883.7 5,209,283.3 2,467,444.0 7,374,966.2 128,924,388.1 231,907,933.7 252,510,969.9 20,603,036.2 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 1,527,716,906.9 1,341,240,909.6 13,731,424.3 1,771,236.0 2,961,810.0 693,807.6 778,238.9 4,926,908.5 3,500,093.4 7,796,131.3 150,316,347.4 181,972,612.9 209,491,907.9 27,519,295.0 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

Value of stocks

มูลคาสินคาและวัสดุประกอบคงเหลือ



ตาราง  6 รายรับท้ังสิ้นของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจในป 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ

TABLE 6 TOTAL RECEIPTS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS IN 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน รวม รายรับจาก รายรับจากการ รายรับจากการ ดอกเบี้ยรับ/ กําไรจากการ รายรับอ่ืนๆ

สถาน- Total การใหเชาที่ดิน ใหเชาอาคาร ใหเชายานพาหนะ เงินปนผลรับ เปลี่ยนแปลง Other

ประกอบการ Receipts Receipts from เคร่ืองจักรและ Interest/ อัตรา receipts

Number of รวม รายรับ from  rent on เคร่ืองมือฯลฯ dividend แลกเปลี่ยนฯ

establishments Total ผานเว็บไซต rent on land building Receipts from Gain from 

Online rent on vehicles currency

sales and machinery exchange

etc.

รวม 1,714,848 9,446,198,183.6 9,299,919,085.7 21,364,874.0 3,916,344.5 30,833,695.8 5,994,155.3 31,800,648.7 3,931,835.3 69,802,418.2 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 3,114,350,979.2 3,086,600,524.7 6,700,955.1 3,012,972.9 2,205,406.2 2,220,327.4 9,092,769.5 622,637.4 10,596,341.1 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 773,534,597.3 767,361,862.0 167,019.6 43,511.4 1,328,255.3 139,555.9 984,742.2 451,414.4 3,225,256.1 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 301,182,687.5 299,275,363.8 58,989.3 30,052.6 133,080.7 18,437.9 187,709.2 81,020.4 1,457,022.9 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 826,319,514.2 813,036,596.8 3,670,568.4 124,883.0 552,568.3 390,327.9 1,735,361.0 705,569.6 9,774,207.6 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 2,674,946,550.4 2,624,255,454.4 3,732,719.8 457,662.9 12,109,616.3 1,913,159.1 8,946,342.3 1,199,291.6 26,065,023.9 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 1,755,863,855.1 1,709,389,284.0 7,034,621.8 247,261.7 14,504,769.1 1,312,347.2 10,853,724.5 871,902.0 18,684,566.7 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ Size of establishment

รายรับจากการขายสินคาและบริการ

Receipts from sales of goods

and services



ตาราง 7 มูลคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพยถาวรของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจ ณ วันท่ี 1 มกราคม 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ 

TABLE 7 BOOK VALUE OF FIXED ASSETS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS ON JANUARY 1, 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน

สถาน- รวม ท่ีดิน อาคารและ เครื่องจักร ยานพาหนะ เครื่องใช เครื่องมือ สินทรัพย

ประกอบการ Total Land สิ่งกอสราง Machinery Vehicles สํานักงาน อ่ืนๆ ถาวรอ่ืน ๆ

Number of Building and Office Other Other 

establishments construction appliances Equipment fixed assets

รวม 1,714,848 5,222,984,703.2 2,267,204,554.2 2,058,667,396.7 122,267,553.2 481,692,814.0 136,070,525.0 96,173,125.0 60,908,735.0 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 3,886,873,517.9 1,797,831,570.3 1,536,701,332.7 44,068,581.0 400,084,214.1 54,535,148.0 41,276,508.8 12,376,163.0 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 200,638,809.9 87,083,023.3 81,197,350.3 5,503,497.9 16,907,708.9 4,827,127.0 3,075,228.7 2,044,874.0 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 90,439,956.2 21,487,580.8 17,094,861.9 1,559,553.1 7,693,434.2 39,862,891.8 1,290,670.9 1,450,963.6 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 183,220,845.8 66,456,783.4 75,110,841.8 10,729,678.9 16,299,455.9 5,224,261.1 5,414,321.3 3,985,503.4 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 440,756,016.3 168,886,577.2 170,491,057.4 26,483,384.6 25,820,579.0 17,379,542.9 13,863,595.0 17,831,280.1 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 421,055,556.9 125,459,019.2 178,071,952.6 33,922,857.7 14,887,421.9 14,241,554.1 31,252,800.3 23,219,951.0 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

มูลคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพยถาวรตนงวด     Book value of fixed assets on Jan. 1,  2013

Size of establishment ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ



ตาราง 8 มูลคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพยถาวรของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจ ณ วันท่ี 31 ธันวาคม 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ 

TABLE 8 BOOK VALUE OF FIXED ASSETS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS ON DECEMBER 31, 2013 BY SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT 

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน

สถาน- รวม ท่ีดิน อาคารและ เครื่องจักร ยานพาหนะ เครื่องใช เครื่องมือ สินทรัพย

ประกอบการ Total Land สิ่งกอสราง Machinery Vehicles สํานักงาน อ่ืนๆ ถาวรอ่ืน ๆ

Number of Building and Office Other Other 

establishments construction appliances Equipment fixed assets

รวม 1,714,848 5,095,833,960.5 2,318,864,370.4 1,956,175,997.1 119,161,580.0 407,854,778.7 130,178,215.5 97,641,612.8 65,957,406.1 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 3,751,390,373.4 1,823,720,297.3 1,451,909,012.5 44,183,037.4 332,732,007.7 51,082,921.7 35,630,977.0 12,132,119.9 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 195,554,059.7 89,715,672.1 77,468,813.4 4,764,507.4 14,600,191.9 4,475,070.2 2,723,965.8 1,805,839.1 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 86,573,594.4 23,249,011.4 16,222,057.6 1,359,831.3 6,487,861.5 36,631,236.0 1,285,753.7 1,337,842.8 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 180,485,523.1 76,917,644.2 63,199,790.9 10,493,978.4 14,848,697.1 5,863,409.0 5,149,793.6 4,012,209.9 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 448,345,135.9 168,214,704.8 177,106,348.9 26,383,684.2 24,226,957.0 17,662,298.9 14,504,191.4 20,246,950.7 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 433,485,273.8 137,047,040.5 170,269,973.8 31,976,541.4 14,959,063.5 14,463,279.5 38,346,931.3 26,422,443.8 More than 200 persons                             

ท่ีมา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ท่ัวราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

Size of establishment                                

มูลคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพยถาวรปลายงวด     Book value of fixed assets on Dec. 31,  2013

ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ



ตาราง 9 มูลคาสินทรัพยถาวรที่เปลี่ยนแปลงของสถานประกอบการธุรกิจระหวาง มกราคม - ธันวาคม 2556 จําแนกตามขนาดของสถานประกอบการ

TABLE 9 VALUE OF CHANGED FIXED ASSETS OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS DURING JANUARY - DECEMBER,  2013 BY  SIZE OF ESTABLISHMENT

(พันบาท In Thousand Baht)

จํานวน มูลคาสินทรัพย มูลคาสินทรัพย คาโอน

สถาน- ถาวรที่ซื้อหรือ ถาวรที่ขาย กรรมสิทธิ์

ประกอบการ ผลิตข้ึนเอง  Value of disposal Ownership 

Number of Value of new of fixed assets transfer fee

establishments or cost producing 

of fixed assets

รวม 1,714,848 133,007,347.2 39,241,845.8 3,506,274.2 Total

1 - 15 คน 1,689,376 22,757,585.0 9,245,660.2 65,738.2 1 - 15 persons                                    

16 - 25 คน 11,470 7,758,045.9 1,009,276.1 441,512.8 16 - 25 persons                                   

26 - 30 คน 2,535 2,517,577.5 274,072.0 7,996.4 26 - 30 persons                                   

31 - 50 คน 5,248 8,861,898.3 2,391,853.0 22,034.3 31 - 50 persons                                   

51 - 200 คน 5,239 46,608,918.8 13,563,619.8 2,897,543.0 51 - 200 persons                                  

มากกวา 200 คน 980 44,503,321.6 12,757,364.6 71,449.5 More than 200 persons                             

ที่มา     :  การสํารวจธุรกิจทางการคาและธุรกิจทางการบริการ พ.ศ. 2557  ทั่วราชอาณาจักร  สํานักงานสถิติแหงชาติ กระทรวงเทคโนโลยีสารสนเทศและการสื่อสาร

Source : The 2014 Business Trade and Services Servey  Whole Kingdom , National Statistical Office, Ministry of Information and Communication Technology.

ขนาดของสถานประกอบการ Size of establishment




